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I Plaintiff atima Gutierrez l crcinatter rcicrred to as PlaintifP or Ms Guticrrez

2 hcrcby submits hcr Complaint for D ma cs ag inst Defcnd nt Kaiscr Poundatioi 1 Icalth Plan

3 nc a California coiporltion Kaiser Pow dation Flospitals a Calitornia corporation toged cr

4 Kaiscr and DOES t through 50 collectively Defendants as follows

GGNLRAL ALLGGA CIONS

6 L At all times mcntioned hercin Plaintiff w s 1n individual residi g in the Statc of

7 Cali ornia

8 2 At all times mentioned herein Plaintiff is ii formed and believes and thereon

9 alleges lhat K iser Toundation Iiealdi Plai Lic is a corporation whidi at all timcs rclevant

10 hcrcto was and is doing business in thc County of San Dernardino where the allegcd acts of

I 1 wrongful termination ai d other unlawful practices occurrcd

12 3 At all times mentioi ed I erein Plaintiff is ii formed and believes aud thereon

13 alleges that Kaiser Foundation Hospitals is a co poration which a all timcs rclevant hereto was

14 and is doing husiness in the Cowity of San Bernardino whcre d c alleged acts ofwrongful

15 termination and other unlawt ul practices occurred

16 4 l he truc names and capacities ofdefendants namcd herein as Does 1 througl 50

17 inclusive are unknown to Plaintiff who tl erefore sues such defendants by their fetitious names

1 S Plaintiffwill seek leave of this Court to amend this Complaini to include their namcs and

19 capacities when they have been ascert ined Pl intiff is inCormed and believes and dicreon

20 alleges that the Doc defcndants and e ch of them are responsible for the dama es alleged by

21 Plaintiff in this Complaint

22 JURISDICTION AND VENU

23 5 Venue is proper because the alleged wrongs occurred in San Bernardino County

24 Defendants are located witl i San Bernardino County

25 FACTUAL ALLEGA7 IONS

26 6 Kaiser Permanente is an integrated managed carc consortium that is mlde up of

27 three distinct but interdependent groups ofentities the Kaiser Fo mdatiou liealth Plan Ine and

28 its rcgional operating subsidiarics Kaiser Foundation Hospitals and the regional Pernianentc
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1 Medical Groups Kaiser Pcrtnancnte is the largest managed care organiz tion in the Unitcd

2 Statcs

3 7 PlaintiCf Fatima Gutierrez began hcr employmc t idi Kaiser as an nppointmcnt

4 Clerk at thc Iuland Hmpirc Appointment Center on or about July 24 2017 On or about nugust

5 23 2017 Icss than 30 days fi om her start datc Plaintiff was wrongfully termi ated by

6 DeCendants because ofher prcgnancy Such conduct by Dcfcndanis was in violation of

7 Califori il s Fair Cmployment and I Iousing nct California Govcrnment Codc section 12940 e

8 sey

9 8 On or about July 27 2017 scveral days after Plaintiff bcgan working for

0 Defend nts Plaintiff informed managemcnt thaf she was pregnant and of hcr need to schedule

I 1 time off for doctor s appointmcnts in the ncsu Coreseeable futurc due to her pregnancy Plaintiff

12 subsequently scheduled a doctor s appointment for on or about August 22 2017

13 9 During a traii ing session held on or about August 8 2017 Plaintiff stlrted to feel

14 naiiseous morning sickness exhausted and fatigucd due to her preguant condition As a

15 result Plaintiff rested her eyes in an eCfort to alleviate the discomfort that she was esperiencing

16 Upon seeing Plaintiff rest her eyes the trainer reprimanded Plaintiff for dozing ofP and loudly

17 clapped her hands in li ont ofPlaintiffls facc Plaintiff immedia cly explained to thc trainer th t

18 she was prcgnant and was not sleeping but was merely resting her eyes to make thc discomfort

19 caused by her pregi ancy more bcarable

20 0 During a subsequcnt training session held on or bout August 14 2017 Plaintiff

21 agai experienced uausca morning sickncss exhaustion and fatigue stemmii g fiom her

22 pregnai cy As a result Plaintiff rested hcr eyes to hclp ease the pain and discomfort that she wa

23 feeling Despite having explained to the trainer prcviously that sl e was pre nant and had no

24 control over the symptoms stemming from her pregnancy PlaintiCf was again reprim mded for

25 dozing ofL In fear of losing Ilerjob Plaintiff immediately rcitcrated to d e trainer that she was

26 not sleeping but was merely resting her eyes to make hcr discomfort morc bearable

27 1 1 On or about August 22 2017 PlaintifPmet with her doctor per her scheduled

28 appointme t and w s inforn ed that she was 0 weeks pregnant

3
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I 12 Within Icss than 241 otu s afier PleiniilTlearned th u she wsis 10 eeks prcgnant

2 Delcndants ceillously and wrongfully icrminated PlaintifPs employmcnt n or about August 23

3 2017 The sole allcged reason given by Defenda ts for Plaintif s crmination was failurc to

4 pass probation However Plaintiff was terminated il ter only 2 days into her employment

5 shc was not cven given an opportwtity to fully complctc her 75 day probationary period

6 Additionally Defendants made no attempt to articulatc to Plaintiff the rc sons as to how or why

7 sl e failed to pass probation Defendants allegcd re so for Plaintifi s tenuination is clearly

8 pretcst

9 13 Defei dants aforc refercnced conduct and act of unlawfully termin ting

10 Ylaiutiffls employment amounted to ille al discrimination in violation ot California s Fair

I I l mployment and lousittg Act California Govcrnmcnt Codc scction 12940 et seq

12 14 Within one year of the last date of discrimination alleged by Plaintiff against

13 Defcndants Plaintiff filed charges of unlawful discrimination with the Department of Pair

14 l mployment and Housing DFFEf Attachcd hereto as Gxhibit A is a truc aud corrcet copy

I S of PlaintifPs Compleint ofDiscrimination and DFEH Ri ht to Sue Notice

16 FIRS I CAUS OP ACTION

17 AGAINST DEFGNDANTS BY PLAIN 1 IFF FOR VtOLA CiON OF GOVI IZNMENT

I R COD 12940 a PI2IGNANCY DISCRIMINATION

l9 15 Plaintiff re alleges and incorporates bv refcrence paragraphs 1 through 14 as

20 though fiiliy sct forth hercin

21 16 At all times herein mentioned California Governmcnt Code 12940 el seq

32 were in full force ai d effect and were binding on Defcnda ts Uuder tl e Pair Gmploymcnt and

23 Housing Act FEHA Government Code 12940 er seq it is an unlawCul employment

24 practice for an employer because of the sex and or prcgnancy of a person to refuse to hire or

25 employ thc person to refuse to select the person for a U aining program leadiug lo employment

26 to bar or discharge the person fi om employment or fi om a training program leading to

27 employment or to discriminate against tl e person in compensation or in terms conditions or

28 privileges ofemployment
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1 17 As a direct egxl and proximatc result of Plainti f s prcgnancy Dctcndants

2 discriminated against Plaintiff in the compensation tcrms conditions and privileges of

3 employment by tcnninating PlaintifC due to hcr prc naucy in violatiou of Californi Govcrnmcnt

4 Codc 12940

5 18 As a proximatc cause of tl e wrongful conduct by Defendants Plaintift suffcred

6 tl e following damages according to proof at triaL i loss of wages ii loss of work rclated

7 benetits iii loss of future earning capacity iv emotional distress including mental anguish

8 humiliatio embarrassment ii ight shock ain discomfort and anxiety and v pain and

9 suffcring

l0 19 Defcndants committed thc acts allegcd herein maliciously fraudulentlp aud

11 oppressively witl the wrongful inte tion of injw ing Plaintiff ai d wifh an impro er and evil

12 motive amounting to malice and a conscious disregard of Plaintifl s ri hts Defend nts also

3 authorized their managing agcnt to terminxte Pldintiff in conscious disregard of Plaintiffs rigl ts

14 Defendants also ra ified their supervisor s action of tcrminating Plaintiff due to her pregnancy

15 Plaint iff is tl us entiticd to recover punitive damagcs from Defencfants and DOES in an amount

16 according to proof at time of trial

17 20 Pwsu nt to California Government Codc 129C5 b Plaintiff requcsts an award

18 of attorney s fees and prcjudgmcnt intcrest against Defendants and D013S under tliis causc of

19 action

20 SCCOND CAUSE OF ACTION

21 AGAIIVST DEFENDANTS BY PLAINTII F F012 VIOL A fION OT GOVGI2NMRNT

22 COD 12940 a DISCRIMINATION ON CIIE BAS15 OF DISABIL I Y

23 21 Plaintiff incoiporates by reference as if fully sct forth hcrcin the allegations

2A contained in paragraphs 1 througl 20

25 22 The FEHA codified in Govenunent Code 12900 eI seq makes it unlawful for

26 an employer to discriminate against an employee on tl e basis of the employee s dis bility

27 23 Government Code Section 12926 1 b also protects employees from disability

28 discrimivaCion due to condiUons that are perceived as a disability or potentially disabling
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1 PlaintifC informed Defcndanls ol her pregnaney ai d need to schedule future dc ictui s

appointments to tend to s id prcgnancy Plaintiffalso commwiic tcd to Defendants the physical

3 diCficulties she was experiencing firom said pregnancy ns a result Plain iff wais regardcd as or

4 treated by Defendants as having i physical condition that uadc achicvcment of a major lii c

5 activity difficult

6 24 Ylaintiff is inforroed and believes and based thcreou xlleges that her perceivcd

7 disability was a motivating factor in Dcfcndants dccision to tcrminatc hcr employmcnt i

8 violation of Govermnent Code 12940 a

9 25 As a proximate result of Dcfcndants netions I laintiff has suCfered and continues

10 to suffcr substa tial losses in earnings employment benefits and mcdical capcnses all to her

1 I damage in an amowit to be proven at trial

12 26 As a further proximate result of Defendants actions against Plaii tiff Plaintiff has

13 suffered and will continue to suffer etnotional pain humiliation mental anguish decline in

4 physical 6ealth and enjoyment oflife all to her damage in an m owit to be proven at trial

15 27 Defendants conduct as described abovc was aillfuL knowing and intentional and

16 done with reckless iudifference to those statutorily protected rights of Plaintiff accordingly

17 Plaintiff seeks n award orpunitive and excmplary damages in an amouut accordine to proof

l8 28 Delendents actions against Plaintiff have also caused and will continue to cause

19 Plaintiff harm i that Plaintiff has or will inem attorney s fees and costs of suit incltidiitg experi

20 vit ess i ees which will be claimed ii an nmount to bc provcn followiiig trial

21 THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

22 AGAINST DEFENDANTS 13Y PLAINTIFF FOR VIOLATION OF GOVL RNM NT

23 CODG 12940 n FA LURE TO ENGAGP IN INTGRAC PIVL PROCESS

24 29 Plaintiff incorporatcs by refcre ce as if fully sct forth herein thc allegations

25 contaiiied in paragraphs 1 througl 28

26 30 Government Code 12940 n provides that it is imlawful for au cmployer to fail

27 to enga e in a timely good faith interactive process with an emp oyec with a known or

28 perceived physical disability in order to ideutify and implement effective reasonable

v
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I accommodatious ifany

2 31 California Governmcnt Code Section 12926 1 c states I he I egislatw e affu ms

3 die iuiportauce of tlie interactive process bct veen the applicant or employce and thc emplol er ui

4 dctcrmining a rcasonablc accommodation as thc rcquirement has been articulatcd by Lhe I quaf

5 Employment Opportw ity Coimnission in its interpretivc guidance of the Americans with

6 Disabilities Act of 1990

7 32 Defendants wcrc requircd to proactivcly engage in a good faith revicw of

8 Plainti8 s ability to continuc to perform ihc essential functions of hcr job wilh or without

9 reasonable accommodations

10 33 Defendants failed to engabc in a proper good flith interactivc proccss bcforc thcy

11 decided to termivate I laintiff from herjob

1 34 As a proximate result of Defendants actions Plaintiff l as suffered and continucs

13 to suffer substantial losses in earnings employment benafits and medical espcnscs all to hec

14 damage in amouni lo be proven at trial

15 35 As a further proximate result oC Defenda ts actious against PlaintiPf Plaintiff has

16 suffered a d will continue to sid fer emotional pain humiliation mental anguish declinc i

17 physical hcaltl and enjoyment oflife all to her damege in an nnii unt to be proven at trial

18 36 Defendants conduct as described above was N illful l i owing and intentional and

19 done with reckless indiffercncc to the stati itorily protected rights of Plaiutiff accordingly

20 Plaintiff seeks an award of punitive and cxcmplary damlges in an amount accordi g to proof

21 37 Defei dants actious against Plaintiff have also caused and will continuc to cause

22 Plaintiff hann ii that Plaintiff has or will incur attorncy s fecs and costs of suit including expert

23 witness fees whicl will be claimed in an amou t to bc proven following trial

24 OU121 H CAUS OF AC 1 ION

25 AGAINST DEFI NllANTS BY PLAINTIFF FOR VIOLATION OF GOVGRNMENT

26 CODE 12940 m FAILIJRl TO ACCOMMODAT DISABILITY

27 38 Plaintiff incorporates by reference as if fully set forth lierein the allegations

28 contained in paragraphs 1 through 37
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1 39 Governmcnt Codc ti 12J40 m providcs that it is wllawful lor an cmploycr to l iil

2 ro considcr a rcasonablc accommodation for thc known physicai or mcntal disability ofan

3 employee

A 40 Defei dants failed to make reasonable accommodations f or Plaintiff by

5 terminating her because of I er perceived dislbility rather than dcterinining what reasonablc

6 accommod tions could be given to Plaintifl to allow her to kecp working

7 41 As a proximate result of Defendants actions Plaintiff has suffcrcd and continucs

R to suffer substantial losscs iu earnings employment bcnefits and meclical cxpcnses all to her

damagc in a mount to bc provcn at ll ial

10 42 As a further proximate result of Defcndants actions ag iinst Plaintiff Plai tiff has

l I suflercd and will continue to sut7 er emotional pain I umiliation mental anguish dedine in

12 pliysicll health and enjoyme t oflite all to hcr dam ige in n imnui t tn P pi nvri af trial

13 43 Defendnnts conduct as described bove was willfiil knowing and intentional and

14 donc with reckless indiffcrence to the stati itorily pintected rights ot Plaintiff accordingly

1 Plaintiff seeks an award of punitive and e emplary damages in an amount according to proof

16 44 Defendants actions against Plaintiff have also c used and will continue to cause

17 Plaintiff harm in that Plain iff h s or will incw attorneys fccs and costs ofsuit including cxpert

18 witness fees which will be claiu cd i an amowlt to bc piovcn following trial

19 rIrTH CAUSE OI ACTION

20 AGAINST DEFGNDANTS 13Y PLAINTIFF OI2 WC20NGT JL I ERMINAI ION 1N

21 VIOLATION OF PUI3LIC POL CY

22 45 Plaintiff e alleges and i corporates Uy reference paragraphs 1 through 44 as

23 though fully set fortl herei

24 46 As a resul of the allegations as stated abovc L efe dants uniawfully terminatcd

25 Plaintiff due to her pregnancy nd unla fully terminated Plaiiitiff duc ro lier disability and or

26 perceived disability Defendants conduct in wrongfully terminating Plaiiltiff s employment in

27 this regard was in violation of California Government Code 12940 et seq

28 47 As a proximate result of Dcfendants unlawfu dischargc and discrimivation

R
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1 agninst Plaintill in violation of California Govcrnmei t Codc j 129 10 e1 seq as allcgcd abovc

2 I I iintifl has bcen harmed in the loss oP w ges bcnctits and other dam tgcs in an amount to bc

i proecn at trial

4 48 As a further proximate result ofthc Dcfcndants w lawfid actions against PlaintifC

5 as allegcd abovc Plaintif fhas bccn harmcd in that she has suffcrcd humiliation embarrassment

6 disgrace loss ofreputation loss of sclf cstcem mcntal anguish ai d emotional and physical

7 distress and has been gcnerally damagcd all in a 2mount to be provcn at trial

8 49 The above mentioned actions of the Defendants aere donc with malicc fi aud

9 and or oppression and in conscious disrcgard of YlaintifYs rigllts undcr Governme t Code

0 12940 e sec Cl e actions werc also done with hc iutent to vex injurc and aunoy Plaintiff

1 1 Such actions wan a t the imposition of c emplary nd pui itive damagcs against Dcfendants in
I

12 an amount suflicient to pwlisl and deter others Gom engaging in similar conduct in an amount

13 to bc provcn at trial

14 SIX 1 H CAUSIi C N ACI 1ON

15 AGAINST DEF NDANTS 13Y 1 LAINTIFF FOR IN CENTIONAL INFLIC I ION OF

16 I MOTIONAL UISTRCSS

17 50 Plaintiff rcfers to and repeats the Ilegations set forth in p u agraphs I dvough 49

8 above and incorporates the same hcrein as though set forth in full

19 51 When Defendants committed tl c lets described above thcy did so deliberately

20 and iutention111y to c use Plaintiff to sutfer humiliation mental anguish and emotional distress

21 1 he outrageousness of the above dcscribed conduct is amplificd due to upper management s

22 abuse of their positions with actual md apparent authority ovcr Plaintiff such as is commonly

23 found in employment relationships The Defendants were aware of thcir unlawful acts a d that

24 tl c termination of Plaintiff would causc Plaintiff to suffcr ex4 eme emotional distress and other

25 consequential damages

26 52 The above said acts ofthe Defendants co stituted inte tional infliction of

27 emotional distress against Plaintiff and sucli couduct of the Defenda ts was a substantial or

28 detennii ing factor in causing damage and injury to Plaintiff

9
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I 53 As a resull of I cfcndants intcntiont l inflictioi oCcmotional disU ess Pl intiff h s

2 suffered and coutinues to sufTcr substantial loss and damaecs including Ioss of salary futin c

3 advanccmcnt bonuses bcnctits cmbarrassn cnt humiliatiou and mcntal anguish in an amount

4 to be dctcnuincd at trial

5 54 Che Dcfendants committed said intentional iniliction of emotional distress alleged

6 herein against Plaintiff maliciously fraudulently a id oppressively with the wrongful intcnt of

7 injuring Plaintifffor an improper and evil moti e which coustitutc a malicious and conscious

8 disregard of Plaii tiff s rights Plaintiff is thcrcby cntitled to uuitivc damages from thc

Defe danis in an amount to bc dctcrmi cd at trial

10 SI VLNTH CAUSl OF ACTION

11 AGAINS 1 DLFLNDAN I S BY PLAINI IFT FOR NEGLIGI N 1 IN LICTION OF

12 Ii MOTfONAI DIS PR SS

13 SS Plaintiff relcrs to and repeats the allcgations set orth in paragraphs 1 hrougl S4

14 above an incoiporatcs thc same herein as though set forth in full

15 56 When thc Defendants committed the acts described above they knew or should

16 have known that its failure to exercise due clre in tlic performance of thcir role as employer

17 maiiagcr supervisor aould c usc Plaintiff to suffer emotioilal dish ess fhc Defendants knew or

18 should have known that the tcrmination under the lleged circwnstanecs would cause Plaintiff

19 severe emMional distress

20 57 The above s id acts oftl e Defendants constitutcd ne ligent infliction of

21 emotional distrcss agzinst Pl iintiff and such conduct ofthe Defcndants was 1 substanti d or

22 determining factor in causing damage aud injury to Plaintiff

23 58 As a result of Dcfendants negligent infliction ofcmotional distress Plaintiff I as

24 suffercd and continues to suPf r substantial loss and damages iucluding loss of sallry future

25 advancement bonuses benefts embarrassment I umiliation ai d mental anguish in an amount

26 to be determined at h ial

27 59 fhe Defendants committed said negligent infliction of emotional distress alleged

28 herei against Plaintiff maliciously fraudulenlly and oppressively witl the wrongful intent of

io
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l injuring Plaintifif for an improper and cvil motive ti hich constiuitcs a malicious and conscious

2 disrcgard of PlaintifT s rights Plaintiff is thereby entided to punitivc damages fi om the

3 DcCendunts in an ampunt to be dctermincd at ll ial

4 PIZAY R OR RCLIGF

S WHEREl 0121 Plaintifl prays for and requcsts relief against Defendants as follows

6 1 or lost wagcs bencfits penalties and other monctary relief in an mount to bc

7 proven at trial

8 2 Por general damages resulting from suffered humiliation embarrassme t

9 disgracc loss of rc utution mcntal anguish and cmotional and physical distress in an amoui t to

10 bc provcn at h ial

11 3 Al gcneral damages xccording to prooCat the time of trial

12 4 For pw itive and eacmplaq da roagcs in an amount according to proofat the time

13 of trial

14 5 For interest ou tlie sum ofthe damages awarded calculated from thc date of

15 tennination to the datc oPjudgmcnt

16 6 For attorneys fecs and costs incurrecl in an amount to be determined at trial and

17 7 Por such other and furthcr relief as the Court may deem just aiicl proper

18 Dated November 6 3017 D VERSITY AW GROUP ofessi nal Corporation

19 I3y
ward i Magee

Attorncys for Plaintiff

Z
PA I IMf GUIIERRL Z

22

23
DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

24
Plaintiff Fatima Gutienez hcreby demands trial y jury

25
Dated November 6 2017 DIVERSIT I AW GROUP A rofess o al Coiporation

26
eo

3y v

27 o ard L Magee

Attnrnrvc frn Pl intil f
28 FATIMA GUTIERRGZ

ii
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11 QiiSi DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT 8c HOUSING oiaecroaKevNKisN

j 5 2210 Kausen Driv Suiie 10 I Ik Grove I CA I 9958

v A 800 BBadfi8411 DU800 70 237 0

v wve01 h Agov I em il con acLCCn er@tlteb c i gav

November 06 2017

RE Notice to Complainant or Complainant s Attorney
DFEH Maiter Number 867387 322581

Right to Sue Gutierrez Kaiser Foundation Health Plan Inc

Dear Complainant or Complainant s Attorney

Attached is a copy of your complaint of discrimination filed with the Department of Fair
Employment and Housing DFEH pursuant to the California Fair Einployment and
Housing Act Governmeni Code section 12900 et seq Also attached is a copy of your
Notice of Case Closure and Right to Sue Pursuant to Government Code section 12962

DFEH will not serve these documents on the employer You or your attorney must
serve the complaint If you do not have an attorney you must serve the complaint
yourself Please refer to the attached Notice of Case Closure and Right to Sue for

inforination regarding filing a private lawsuit in the State of California

Be advised that the DFEH does not review or edit the complaint form to ensure that it

meets procedural or staturory requirements

Sincerely

Department of Fair Employment and Housing
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h a SIAIEOF ALI O NINIB s ies SytuwierSciHcesaml i oum ptc gY t Vl RN9AEOMSINRG BR4WN E

RN DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT 8c HOUSWG oia croarceviNkis
1 ht 2218 Kausen Drive Swte 10 1 EIn Gmve I CA I 95 58

s BOU BPA 168 I TDD 800400 2320

l nA wvrvi dfeh ca gov I emaiP cantap center@tlteh ca gov

November 06 2017

RE Notice of Filing of Discrimination Complaint
DFEH Matter Number 867357 322581

Right to Sue Gutierrez Kaiser Foundation Heaith Plan Inc

To All Respondent s

Endosed is a copy of a complaint oi discrimination that has been filed with the
Department of Fair Employment and Housing DFEH in accordance with Government
Code section 12960 This consiitutes service of the complaint pursuant to Government
Code section 12962 The complainant has requested an authorization to file a lawsuit

This case is not being investigated by DFEH and is being closed immediately A copy of
the Notice of Case Closure and Right to Sue is enclosed for your records

Please refer to the attached complaint for a list of all respondent s and their contact
information

No response to DFEH is requested or required

Sincerely

Department of Fair Employment and Housing

Courth
ouse

 N
ew

s S
er

vic
e



a

f 1

Sj TCOf CAl1 08 li IE siee s niuynieiSce icts ne ou JJleiicY rr r GOVELtf10ftE0t UNQG B 4 IN

i U I Q f DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT Sc HOUSING oiaeaoakevir Kisr

a 2218 Kausen Drive Suite 1 O I Elk Grove 1 Cn I 9515P

a xr 800 8B4 1684 I TDD 800 700 2320
vrvM1v dfeh ca 9ov I emaiC can ac cemer@tlleh cagov

November 06 2017

Fa ima Gutierrez
515 S Figueroa Street Suite 1250

Los Angeles California 90071

RE Notice of Case Closure and Right to Sue
DFEH Matter Number 867387 322581
Right to Sue Gu ierrez Kaiser Foundation Health Plan Inc

Dear Fatima Gutierrez

This letter informs you that the above referenced complaint was filed with the

Department of Fair Employment and Housing DFEH has been closed effective
November 06 2017 because an immediate Right to Sue notice was requested DFEH

will take no further action on the complaint

This letter is also your Right to Sue notice According to Government Code section
12965 su6division b a civil action may be brouc ht under the provisions of the Fair
Employment and Housing Act against the person employer labor organization or
employment agency named in the above referencetl complaint The civil action must be
filed within one year from the date of this letter

To obtain a federal Right to Sue notice you must visit he U S Equal Employment

Opportunity Commission EEOC to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this
DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act
whichever is earlier

Sincerely

Department of Fair Employment and Housing
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I COMPLAINT OF EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION

2 BEFORE THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

3 DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

Under the California Fair Employment and Housing Act
4

Gov Code 12900 et seq j
5

6 In the Matter of the Complaint of DFEH No 867387 322581

Fatima Gutierrez Complainant

515 S Fiyueroa Street Suite 1250
Los Angeles California 90071

c vs

10 Kaiser Foundation Health Plan Inc
Respondent

17284 Slover Ave

Z
Fontana California 92337

13

q Complainant alleges

15 1 Respondent Kaiser Foundation Health Plan inc is a subject to suit under the
California Fair Employment and Housing Act FEHA Gov Code 12900 et seq
Complainant believes respondent is subject to the FEHA

2 On or around August 23 2017 complainant alleges that respondent took the

ig following adverse actions against complainant Discrimination Denied a good faith
interactive process Denied employment Denied reasonable accommodation

l9 Terminated Complainant believes respondent cominitted these actions because
of their Disability Medical Condition Including cancer or cancer related

2 medical condition or genetic characteristics Sex Pregnancy
2

3 Complainant Fatima Gutierrez resides in the City of Los Angeles State of
22 California if complaint includes co respondents please see below

oFE

Corrtpinint DFFH Na N67387 322587

Date Filed Novembcr 06 2017
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Co Respondents

Kaiser Foundatiori riospitals

3
17284 Slover Ave

4 Fentaria California 92337
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Cnnt taHu fJt EFl Na H67387 3 S8t

Da c FiIcO Novcmbcr 06 2017
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z
Additional Complaint Details

3

Complainant Fatima Gutierrez began her employment with Respondents as an
Appointment Clerk at the Inland Empire Appointment Center on or about July 24 2017
On or about August 23 2017 less than 30 days from her start date Complainant was

5
wrongfuily terminated by Respondents because of her pregnancy Such conduct by
Respondents was in violation of California s Fair Employment and Housing Act
California Government Code section 12940 et seq
On or about July 27 2017 several days after Complainant began working for
Respondents Complainant informed management that she was pregnant and of her
need to schedule time off for doctors appointments in the near foreseeable future due to

her pregnancy Complainant subsequently scheduled a doctors appointinent for on or
about August 22 2017

During a training session held on or auout August 8 2017 Compiainant started to feel
nauseous morning sickness exhausted and fatigued due to her pregnant condition

I i As a result Compiainant rested her eyes in an effort to alleviate the discomfort that she
was experiencing Upon seeing Complainant rest her eyes the trainer reprimanded

12 Complainant for dozing off and loudly clapped her hands in front of Complainants face
13

Complainant immediately explained to the trainer that she was pregnant and was not
sleeping but was merely resting her eyes to make the discomfort caused by her

14 pregnancy inore bearable
During a subsequent training session held on or about August 14 2017 Complainant

15 again experienced nausea morning sickness exhaustion and fatigue stemming from
her pregnancy As a result Complainant rested her eyes to help ease the pain and
discomfort that she was feeling Despite having explained to the trainer previously that
she was pregnant and had no control over the symptoms stemming from her
pregnancy Complainant was again reprimanded for dozing off In fear of losing her job

g Complainant immediately reiterated to the trainer that she was not sleeping but was
merely resting her eyes to make her discomfort more bearable

19 On or about August 22 2017 Complainant met with her doctor per her scheduled
appointment and was informed that she was 10 weeks pregnant
Within less than 24 hours after Complainant learned that she was 10 weeks pregnant

21 Respondents callously and wrongfully terminated Complainant s employment on or
about August 23 2017 The sole alleged reason given by Respondents for

22 Complainant s termination was failure to pass probation However Complainant was

terminated after only 29 days into her employment she was not even given an
opportuniry to fully complete her 75 day probationary period Additionally Respondents
made no attempt to articulate to Compiainant the reasons as to how or why she failed to
pass probation Respondents alleged reason for Complainant s termination is clearly
pretext

oFSHeoz

Complaini DFEH No 867 87 322581
Dete Piled November 06 2017
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Respondents afore referenced conduct and act of unlawfuiSy ter ivnating Complainants
employment amounted to illegal discrimination in violation of California s Fair
Emplpyrnent and Housing Act California Governir ent Code section 1294p t t seq

ot snz

Co rr lnin DFEfI A o 867347 322551
Dutc Fileth Novenrber OG 2017
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VERIFICATION

I Howard L Magee am the Attorney for Complainant in the above entitietl
complaint I have read the foregoing complaint and know the contents thereof The

3 same is true of my own knowledge except as to those matters whir h are therein
alleged on information and belief and as to those matters I helieve it to be rue

a

On November 06 2017 I declare under penalry of perjury under the laws of the
5 State of California that the foregoiny is true and correct
6

Los Angeles CA

Howard L Magee

8

9
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22

orExma

Cauipiniur i D El Nn 867387 3225F

Dn c Filed November O6 2017
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